

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF LOUISIANA

Docket number 2021-KP-1893

STATE OF LOUISIANA,
Applicant
v.

REGINALD REDDICK,
Respondent

Writ of Certiorari and/or Review from
Fourth Circuit Court of Appeal, No. 2021-K-0589

On writ to review the final order from the
25th Judicial District Court,
Parish of Plaquemines No. 93-3922-B
Hon. Michael D. Clement, Div. B

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ON BEHALF OF
THE LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW,
THE NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, INC., AND
VOICE FOR THE EXPERIENCED
IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENT, REGINALD REDDICK

Respectfully submitted by:

ADCOCK LAW LLC and

EVERSHEDS SUTHERLAND (US) LLP

John Adcock
Louisiana Bar No. 30372
3110 Canal Street
New Orleans, LA 70119
(504) 233-3125
jnadcock@gmail.com

Matthew O. Gatewood
Adam C. Pollet
700 Sixth St., NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 383-0122

John H. Fleming
Samantha N. Darnell
Vivian Chew
999 Peachtree St., NE
Atlanta, GA 30309
(404) 853-8000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Understanding the Origins of the State’s Non-Unanimous Jury System Is Critical	5
II. The Rule Announced in <i>Ramos</i> Is Watershed for Louisiana	9
III. The Court Could Discard the <i>Teague</i> Framework and Adopt an Arguably More Reasonably Tailored Framework for Purposes of Determining Retroactivity	15
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Louisiana</i> , 405 U.S. 625 (1972)	1
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972)	11
<i>Ballard v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 187 (1946)	18, 19
<i>Beauclair v. Greenhouse</i> , 922 So. 2d 501 (La. 2006)	17
<i>In re Brown</i> , 45 Cal. App. 5th 699 (Cal. Ct. App. 2020)	16
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ. of Topeka</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	1
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958)	1
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	16
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008)	15
<i>Delgadillo v. Woodford</i> , 527 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1547 (2021)	3, 4, 9
<i>Ham v. South Carolina</i> , 409 U.S. 524 (1973)	1
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984)	18
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985)	17

<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	18
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972)	11
<i>In re Lucero</i> , 132 Cal. Rptr. 3d 499 (Cal. Ct. App. 2011).....	16
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	18
<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017)	12, 14
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	18
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 2019 WL 2563177 (U.S. 2019).....	13
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	18
<i>Rose v. Mitchell</i> , 443 U.S. 545 (1979)	18, 19
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484(1990)	9
<i>Sibley v. Bd. of Supervisors of La. State Univ.</i> , 477 So. 2d 1094 (La. 1985)	17
<i>State v. Gipson</i> 2019-01815 (La. 06/03/20), 296 So. 3d 1051 (La. 2020).....	17
<i>State v. Hankton</i> , 122 So. 3d 1028 (La. Ct. App. 4th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>State v. Jess</i> , 184 P.3d 133 (Haw. 2008).....	16
<i>State v. Waldron</i> , No. 2021-K-0512, 2022 La. App. LEXIS 87 (La. Ct. App. 4th Cir., Jan. 24, 2022).....	10

<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1880)	5, 18
<i>State ex rel. Taylor v. Whitley</i> , 606 So. 2d 1292 (La. 1992)	9
<i>Swain v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 202 (1965)	1
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thompson v. Utah</i> , 170 U.S. 343 (1898)	10
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406 (2007)	9, 10
Statutes	
La. Const., art. I, § 3.....	7, 16
Other Authorities	
4 W. Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England 343 (1769).....	10
33 Cong. Rec. 1063–64 (1900).....	7
<i>Acts Passed by the General Assembly of the State of Louisiana at the Regular Session 141–142 (New Orleans, E.A. Brandao 1880)</i>	7
Brandon Garrett, <i>Convicting the Innocent: Where Criminal Prosecutions Go Wrong</i> (Harvard Univ. Press 2012).....	14
Christopher Drew, <i>Rust in the Wheels of Justice</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Nov. 21, 2006)	13
Dan Swenson, <i>Understanding Louisiana’s nonunanimous jury law findings: Interactive, animated slideshow</i> , The Advocate (Apr. 1, 2018), https://www.nola.com/article_6f93e1a3-8c1d-51b0-ae77-e3980ec8decb.html	12
Dennis J. Devine et al., <i>Jury Decision Making: 45 Years of Empirical Research on Deliberating Groups</i> , 7 Psych. Pub. Pol’y & L. 622, 669 (2001).....	11
Douglas A. Blackmon, <i>Slavery by Another Name: The Re-Enslavement of Black Americans from the Civil War to World War II</i> (2009)	6
<i>Exonerations Report 14</i> (2015), http://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Documents/1600_Exoneration s.pdf	13

<i>Findings: Interactive, Animated Slideshow</i> , The Advocate (Apr. 1, 2018), https://www.nola.com/article_6f93e1a3-8c1d-51b0-ae77-e3980ec8dec8.html	12
James Bradley Thayer, <i>A Preliminary Treatise On Evidence At The Common Law</i> 88–89 n.4 (Boston, Little, Brown & Co. 1898)	12, 13
Jerry Kang, et al., <i>Implicit Bias in the Courtroom</i> , 59 UCLA L. Rev. 1124, 1126 (2012)	14
<i>Jury Decision Making: 45 Years of Empirical Research on Deliberating Groups</i> , 7 Psych. Pub. Pol’y & L. 622, 669 (2001).....	11
Justin D. Levinson & Danielle Young, <i>Different Shades of Bias: Skin Tone, Implicit Racial Bias, and Judgments of Ambiguous Evidence</i> , 112 W. Va. L. Rev. 307, 339 (2010).....	14
Justin D. Levinson, <i>Forgotten Racial Equality: Implicit Bias, Decisionmaking, and Misremembering</i> , 57 Duke L.J. 345, 404 (2007)	14
Mark T. Carleton, <i>The Politics of the Convict Lease System in Louisiana: 1868- 1901</i> , Louisiana History: The Journal of the Louisiana Historical Association 6 (1967).....	6
Matthew J. Mancini, <i>One Dies, Get Another: Convict Leasing in the American South, 1866-1928</i> (Univ. of S. Car. Press 1996).....	6
Nat’l Registry of Exonerations, <i>The First 1600 Exonerations</i> 14 (2015), http://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Documents/1600_Exonerations.pdf	13
Nathan Cardon, “ <i>Less than Mayhem</i> ”: <i>Louisiana’s Convict Lease, 1864-1901</i> , Louisiana History: The Journal of the Louisiana Historical Association 423 (2017)	6
<i>Official Journal of Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention of the State of Louisiana</i> (New Orleans, H.J. Hearsey 1898)	7
<i>Regular Session</i> 141–142 (New Orleans, E.A. Brandao 1880).....	7
Reid Hastie et al., <i>Inside the Jury</i> 173–174 (1983).....	11
Robert J. Smith & Bidish J. Sarma, <i>How and Why Race Continues to Influence the Administration of Criminal Justice in Louisiana</i> , 72 La. L. Rev. 361, 376 (2012)	5
<i>Scales</i> , The Advocate (Apr. 1, 2018), https://www.theadvocate.com/baton_rouge/news/courts/article_16fd0ece-32b1-11e8-8770-33eca2a325de.html	12

Thomas Aiello, <i>Jim Crow's Last Stand: Nonunanimous Criminal Jury Verdicts in Louisiana</i> 63	3
Thomas Ward Frampton, <i>The Jim Crow Jury</i> , 71 Vand. L. Rev. 1593, 1617 (2018)	5
Valerie P. Hans, <i>The Power of Twelve: the Impact of Jury Size and Unanimity in Civil Jury Decision Making</i> , 4 Del. L. Rev. 1, 24–25 (2001).....	11
